

No. 21-296

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMN SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VERNA CLARKE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
The Court Should Grant Review Because the Ninth Circuit’s Reliance On a Departmental Handbook’s Unauthoritative Interpretation of an Unambiguous Regulation Conflicts With This Court’s Judicial Deference Precedent.....	4
A. The Handbook does not satisfy <i>Kisor</i> ’s criteria for <i>Auer</i> deference.....	8
B. The Handbook is not even entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> deference.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baouch v. Werner Enter., Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2018).....	14, 18
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	13
<i>Gagnon v. United Technisource, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15, 19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Advanced Tech. Innov. Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14, 19
<i>Probert v. Family Centered Servs. of Alaska, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 9

Skidmore v. Swift Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... *passim*

United States v. Mead,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 4

Statutes & Regulations

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 *et*
seq. 4

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 207(e)(2)..... *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 778.217..... 2, 12

29 C.F.R. § 778.217(b) 18

29 C.F.R. § 778.217(b)(3)..... *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 778.217(c)(2) 12, 14

Other Authorities

84 Fed. Reg. 68,736 (Dec. 16, 2019) 12

Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Field
Operations Handbook

Foreword, *available at*
[https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-
operations-handbook](https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-operations-handbook)..... 8, 9, 16

§ 32d05a(c), *available at*
<https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-operations-handbook/Chapter-32#B32d05.9> 7, 9, 11, 13, 18

Paul J. Larkin, Jr., *Agency Deference After Kisor v. Wilkie*, 18 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 105, 118 (2020).....10
